
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 19 February 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Beecher (Chair) 
K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 
M.M. Attewell 
S.N. Beatty 
J.R. Boughtflower 
T. Burrell 
 

J.P. Caplin 
S.M. Doran 
N. Islam 
M.J. Lee 
L. E. Nichols 
K.E. Rutherford 
 

J.R. Sexton 
J.A. Turner 
H.R.D. Williams 
P.N. Woodward 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, H.S. Boparai, J. Button, A. Gale, 

R.V. Geach, D.L. Geraci, K. Howkins and O. Rybinski 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee meeting held on 23 January 2024.  
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda, no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Green Initatives Fund Bid - Home Canvassing Visits 
 

13 - 22 

 To consider a request for funding from the Green Initiatives Fund 
towards tablets for home canvassing. 
 

 

6.   Climate Change Supplementary Planning Document 
 

23 - 140 

 To consider and make a recommendation to Council for approval and 
adoption of the Climate Change Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

 

7.   River Thames Scheme Consultation Response 
 

To Follow 

 To consider Spelthorne Borough Council’s response to the River 
Thames Scheme consultation. 
 

 

8.   Establishment of Spelthorne Design Code Task Group and Terms 
of Reference 
 

141 - 146 

 To consider  
1) The establishment of the Spelthorne Design Code Task Group 
2) Approval of the Terms of Reference for the Spelthorne Design 

Code Task Group 
3) Approval of the appointment of the members of the task group 

and the Chair 
 

 

9.   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups 147 - 148 



 

 
 To receive an update on the following task and finish and/or working 

groups: 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy Task Groups – written update 
 
Climate Change Working Group – verbal update 
 

 

10.   Forward Plan 
 

149 - 154 

 A copy of the Environment & Sustainability Committee Forward Plan is 
attached. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
23 January 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

S.N. Beatty 

J.R. Boughtflower 

T. Burrell 

 

J.P. Caplin 

S.M. Doran 

L. E. Nichols 

K.E. Rutherford 

 

J.R. Sexton 

J.A. Turner 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillor K. Howkins (In place of P.N. Woodward) 

O. Rybinski (In place of M.J. Lee) 

 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillor C. Bateson 

 
 

66/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

67/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

68/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

69/24   Review of the Coverage of the Spelthorne Air Quality 
Management Area  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Principal Pollution Control 
Officer on the proposed changes to the coverage of the Air Quality 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 23 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

Management Area (AQMA) in line with improved air quality measurements 
since the establishment of the AQMA.  
 
The Committee queried what the differences were between options 2 and 3 
and were advised that option 2 presented a cautious approach which retained 
coverage in the south of the borough where it was expected that there would 
be traffic growth due to the development of Shepperton Studios and the River 
Thames Scheme. Furthermore, it would have greater coverage of High 
Streets within the borough. Option 3 would retain extensive coverage in the 
north of the borough but with less precautionary coverage linked to 
development. The Committee were informed that on a practical level, the 
difference would impact planning where air quality surveys were required for 
developments of a certain size, and areas outside the AQMA would have 
different thresholds. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Note the proposed change in the coverage of the Air Quality 
Management Area (AQMA) 

2. Agree Option 2 to recommend adoption of the proposed more 
conservative modified AQMA boundary detailed in Appendix 2, Figure 
2. 

 

70/24   Approval of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Service Lead for Strategic 
Planning and Enterprise on two schemes recommended for CIL funding. The 
Committee were advised that these had been the only two bids received and 
both had been extensively debated by the CIL Task Group. 
 
The Committee queried who would be monitoring the ANPR Cameras and 
were advised that this would be done by Surrey Police. 
 
The Committee asked what measures were in place to ensure that the 
increase in number of appointments provided by the extension to the Medical 
Centre were met. The Service Lead for Strategic Planning and Enterprise 
advised that KPI’s had been agreed with the Practice Manager to 
demonstrate that the targets were being met. 
 
The Committee expressed their thanks to the Infrastructure Delivery 
Coordinator and the CIL Task Group for their work. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve CIL funding for: 

1. Visit Staines / Surrey Police – Installation of 3 Automatic Number Plate 
Recognition (ANPR) Cameras. £43,189.04 (inc VAT) 

2. Studholme Medical Centre / NHS – Medical Centre Extension. 
£627,061 (inc VAT) 

 

71/24   Spelthorne Design Code Project  
 

Page 6



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 23 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee considered a report from the Principal Planning Officer 
(Strategic Planning) on the procurement of a Consultant to support the 
Council in the development of the Spelthorne Design Code and were informed 
that having a Design Code was now covered by legislation and was a 
requirement for all Local Planning Authorities. 
 
The Committee queried the ambitious timetable that had been set out and 
asked for reassurance that it would be adhered to. The Principal Planning 
Officer (Strategic Planning) advised that while they could not guarantee that 
the timetable would be achieved, they advised that any delays, and the 
reasons for them, would be communicated to Members. The Committee went 
on to ask about the funding for the project and were informed that government 
funding had already been secured for £45,000 and other bids were being 
submitted for all applicable funding streams. 
 
The Committee asked whether there was scope for collective learning with 
other boroughs that
[...]
d why the budget for Planning Development Control 
had decreased and were informed that the Chief Accountant would provide a 
written response. 
 
The Group Head of Place, Prosperity and Protection queried why the Growth 
Bid of £50,000 for when the Local Plan returned to examination had not been 
included on Appendix B and were informed that the Chief Accountant would 
provide a written response. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

Page 8



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 23 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

1. Approve the proposed Revenue Growth Bids and Savings Plan and for 
2024-25 for this Committee. 

2. Recommend to Corporate Policy & Resources Committee that they 
approve the proposed Revenue Growth Bids and Savings Plan for 
2024-25. 

 

74/24   Appointment of Member Representative to the River Thames 
Scheme  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Group Head Commissioning and 
Transformation on the member representative for the River Thames Scheme 
for the remainder of the 2023-24 municipal year. 
 
Councillor Boughtflower proposed Councillor Attewell and was seconded by 
Councillor Howkins. 
 
Councillor Burrell proposed himself and was seconded by Councillor Beatty. 
 
Councillor Attewell removed her name from consideration. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree that Councillor Burrell be nominated as 
member representative to the River Thames Scheme for the remainder of the 
2023-24 municipal year. 
 

75/24   Update on Biodiversity Net Gain  
 

The Committee received an update from the Group Head Commissioning and 
Transformation on the Council’s suggested approach to Biodiversity Net Gain 
(BNG) and were advised that the dates for mandatory BNG were 12  February 
2024 for major applications, 2 April 2024 for small site applications, and 
November 2025 for nationally significant infrastructure projects. 
 
The Group Head Commissioning and Transformation informed the Committee 
that developers would need to provide, as part of the application process, a 
complete biodiversity metric which would highlight any lost habitat and how 
they would account for this. Developers would also need to provide a 
Biodiversity Gain plan which would mean planning could not commence until 
it had been approved. Surrey Wildlife Trust will provide expertise in 
biodiversity metrics when planning applications are received, additionally 
Surrey County Council intend to create a pool of ecologists that could be use 
by Surrey boroughs.  
 
In relation to the use of Spelthorne land to offset BNG delivery, developers 
would need to provide BNG onsite initially where possible, alternatively there 
is the option to go offsite or purchase Government statutory credits. Local 
Planning Authorities could sell Biodiversity units from its own land holdings 
but could not direct developers to use them. Potential Council owned sites, to 
be included on the register, had been identified and a paper would be 
presented to the February Committee meeting. 

Page 9



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 23 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee queried whether the River Thames Scheme would need to 
consider BNG and were advised that it would. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

76/24   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups  
 

The Committee received an update from the Chair of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee on the work of the Climate Change Working Group. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee of a report that would be presented to the 
Corporate Policy & Resources Committee on 19 February 2024 on the 
installation of a Papilio 3 unit in Elmsleigh Surface Car Park. A Papilio 3 was a 
converted container that once set down and connected could provide 
charging to electric vehicles. 
 
The Committee asked whether there would be a charge for using the Papilio 3 
unit and were advised that there would be a fee but it would be competitive. It 
was further stated that it would be investigated to see whether a scheme 
could be put in place to provide residents with a discounted rate. 
 
The Committee asked where the power would come from for the unit and 
were advised that the Papilio 3 does not use as much power as an ultrafast 
charger, and that the unit has solar panels on the roof to provided additional 
power. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

77/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the forward plan for future Committee business. 
 
The Committee queried why the report on ‘Strategic Planning – Car Parks in 
Staines’ had no date assigned to it and were advised that the report needed 
further discussion with the Group Head Assets as to which Committee it 
should be presented to. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan. 
 
Meeting ended at 20:50 
 
Actions Arising from Meeting 
 
The following actions arose from the meeting: 
 
The Solicitor agreed to send a note to all Members explaining the process in 
relation to the approval by CPRC of the change in Discretionary Fees and 
how it would apply to all other Service Committees. 

Page 10



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 23 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Chief Accountant agreed to provide a written response as to who had 
decided to reduce the budget for Watercourse and Drainage. 
 
The Chief Accountant agreed to provide a written response as to why the 
budget for Planning Development Control had been decreased. 
 
The Chief Accountant agreed to provide a written response as to why the 
Growth Bid of £50,000 for whenthe Local Plan returned to examination had 
not been included on Appendix B. 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee   

 

27 February 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The committee is asked to consider 

the funding application for green 

initiatives funding concerning a 

project to reduce material output 

and cut carbon. 

• To reduce the carbon emissions and 

material output associated with 

electoral services. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Approve the green initiatives 

funding to lease 20 tablets and 

software for electoral services.  

• Utilising the green initiatives fund, 

actioning the proposals set out 

within the bid.  

 

1.1 This report seeks to set out a decision on the grant of funding from an 
application by Electoral Services, considered by the Climate Change Working 
Group in accordance with the Council’s requirements for bids to the Green 
Initiatives Fund. 

Title Green Initatives Fund Bid 

Purpose of the report To make a decision in relation to an application for Green 
Initiatives Funding. 

Report Author Tim Snook Sustainability and Flood Risk Officer.  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No  

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

Consider the request for funding for the leasing of 20 electronic 
tablets and licences to replace the high material, high carbon 
option currently in use by Electoral Services.  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Decisions need to be made by the Committee following 
consideration of bid by the Climate Change Working Group. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The bid form set out the criteria that the proposed project should meet, as well 
as guidance on who may apply. 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 Option 1, to agree the proposed green initiatives fund bid amounting to 
£9,272.50 to offset the cost of the leasing of 20 tablets and licences. 

3.2 Option 2, not to agree to funding. 

4. Financial management comments 

4.1 The Council allocated £747,000 to create the Green Initiative Fund to address 
the Climate Emergency the Council declared in October 2020 and bids 
totalling £265,000 so far have been awarded. 

5. Risk management comments  

5.1 Any proposals need t
[...]
 Spelthorne achieving 

its climate goals. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• The SPD has been developed and 

the consultatation required under 

• E&S to approve and recommend to 

Council for adoption.  

Title Climate Change Supplementary Planning Document  

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Gina Cook - Climate Change Officer (Projects), Laura Richardson 
– Principal Planning Officer (Strategic Planning) 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason n/a 

Corporate Priority Community  

Resilience 

Environment 

Recommendations 

 

To approve the Climate Change Supplementary Planning 
Document and recommend to Council for adoption. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

After declaring a Climate Emergency in Oct 2020, a Climate 
Change Supplementary Planning Document (SPD will support 
the effective implementation of the climate change policies within 
the current and future Local Plan).  

The SPD will encourage the delivery of more sustainable design 
for future developments within Spelthorne.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 
 

the Town and Country Planning 

Regulations has been undertaken.  

• We want to adopt the SPD as soon 

as possible, so that we can 

implement the checklists as part of 

the planning process, to encourage 

the delivery of sustainable design. 

We do not need to wait for a new 

local plan to adopt this guidance.   

    

• Adopt the SPD, which can be used 

alongside the current and future 

Local Plan.  

 

1.1 Spelthorne Borough Council declared a Climate Emergency in October 2020.  

1.2 The newly created Climate SPD encourages the delivery of more sustainable 
design for future developments within Spelthorne. The adoption of the SPD 
will support implementation of climate change policies within the current and 
future Local Plan.  

2. Key issues 

2.1 A Climate Change Supplementary Planning Document has been created to 
set out the Council’s expectations for new development to encourage 
development that responds proactively to the climate emergency through 
appropriate mitigation and adaptation actions and measures. 

2.2 A Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is a planning policy document 
which builds upon and provides more detailed guidance to policies in the 
Local Plan. 

2.3 An SPD forms part of the adopted development plan (also known as the Local 
Plan) and sets out further guidance to support the implementation of the 
relevant policies within the Plan. Upon adoption, the SPD can be ‘hooked’ 
onto the existing climate change policy within the current Spelthorne Core 
Strategy (2009). Thus, it will be used when determining planning applications 
from the date of the adoption of the SPD in advance of the adoption of the 
new Local Plan. 

2.4 Funding, as well as agreement for the creation of Climate Change SPD 
(£30,000) was approved from the Green Initiatives Fund by the Environment 
and Sustainability Committee in November 2022. The GIF bid is attached at 
Appendix 2.  

2.5 It is intended that once a new Local Plan has been adopted by the Council, 
the Climate Change SPD will be updated, if required, and then “hook” onto 
the new climate change policy within the Local Plan. This will mean that the 
SPD will continue to be used in determining planning applications made in the 
Borough to ensure that the requirements of the SPD are implemented. 

2.6 A working group comprising of the Climate Change officer, Strategic Planning 
officers, Development Management Planning officers, Sustainability officer, 
Building Control manager, Biodiversity officer, Principal Pollution Control 
officer, and Group Head for Commissioning and Transformation developed a 
specification for the SPD.  

Page 24



 
 

2.7 Following the procurement process David Lock Associates were awarded the 
contract for the creation of the Climate Change SPD and worked with officers 
on the production of the document which went out to consultation.  
[...]
 being considered across the UK. Spelthorne would like to be 

amongst those integrating it where possible, and providing information to 

applicants. This document is not policy, so will not penalise applicants if they 

do not carry out any climate related measures, however, it provides the 

relevant information and advice for those that do. 

N/A 

Individual comments that the document only 
focuses on new build and leaseholders.  

 This document is supplementary to the local plan, which is a planning 
document that focuses on new development in the borough. This is in line 
with the NPPF, which the local plan is written in accordance to.  
 

N/A 

Individual comments on public transport and 
recurrent issues with TFL.  

 Not in the scope of this document.  N/A 

 

P
age 140



  

 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee  

 

27 February 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The Spelthorne Design Code 

Project is a key project for guiding 

the future of development in the 

Borough. Stakeholder involvement 

is key to its successful 

development. 

• As a Key Stakeholder group, Elected 

Members will play a critical role in 

the development of the Spelthorne 

Design Code. 

• Setting up a Design Code Task Group 

will be important in enabling 

continuing Member involvement in 

the process. 

Title Spelthorne Design Code Task Group 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Laura Richardson, Principal Planning Officer (Strategic Planning) 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason n/a 

Corporate Priority Community 

Environment 

Service Delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Agree the establishment of the Spelthorne Design Code 
Task Group 

2. Agree the Terms of Reference (Appendix A) for the 
Spelthorne Design Code Task Group 

3. Agree the appointment of the members of the task group 
and the Chair 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to agree the terms of reference to 

ensure councillors understand more fully the role of the Task 
Group. 

This will enable the Task Group members to be fully involved, 
informed, input their views and act as a conduit to feed back to 
the main committee. 

Page 141

Agenda Item 8



 
 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Establish a Design Code Task 

Group.  

• Agree the Terms of Reference for the 

Design Code Task Group. 

• Agree the method of appointing 

members to the Task Group. 

 

1.1 This report sets out the proposed Terms of Reference (ToR) for the Design 
Code Task Group. Developing a Design Code is a requirement of the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 (LURA). In addition to regulatory 
requirement to produce a Design Code, delivering high quality design in 
development is a matter of particular concern for both our residents and 
Elected Members. 

1.2 Fundamental to the successful development of the Design Code is effective 
and ongoing engagement with the stakeholders, including Elected Members 
as a Key Stakeholder group. Setting up a cross party Task Group for this 
project will facilitate ongoing engagement with Members outside of formal 
engagement sessions throughout the project and allow Members on the panel 
to develop a deeper understanding of the process of Design Coding, offering 
them the opportunity to champion the project with their colleagues and the 
wider community. The proposed Design Code Task Group will report to the 
Environment and Sustainability Committee. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 This report sets out at Appendix A the proposed ToR for the group. The 
details of the role of the Task Group are included in the draft ToR. It is 
intended that the Task Group has cross party membership, though there is no 
requirement for political proportionality. 

2.2 The timescale for the Spelthorne Design Code project is ambitious and as 
such work is already underway, with the Tender 
[...]
ng Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
27 02 2024 
 

Green Initatives Fund Bid - 
Digital modernisation of 
Home Canvassing Visits 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Liz Harvey, Electoral Services Manager 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
27 02 2024 
 

River Thames Scheme 
Consultation Response 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Esme Spinks, Planning Development 
Manager, Kelly Walker, Principal Planning 
Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
29 02 2024 
 

Local Plan - Resumption of 
Examination 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Heather Morgan, Group Head - Place, 
Protection and Prosperity 

P
age 150



 
 

26 February Key Decision Forward plan 
 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
16 04 2024 
 
 
 

Biodiversity Net Gain Sites Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
16 04 2024 
 

Draft Air Quality Action Plan 
A report will be presented 
with the draft AQAP in order 
to allow Members to decide 
to start the public consultation 
process for the AQAP. 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Claire Lucas, Principal Pollution Control 
Officer, Tracey Willmott-French, Senior 
Environmental Health Manager 
 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
18 06 2024 
 

Housing Delivery Test Action 
Plan 
 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its
[...]
ision Forward plan 
 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
11 2024 
 

Outline Budget Report Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

P
age 153



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Green Initatives Fund Bid - Home Canvassing Visits
	Appendix A Green Initiatives Fund Application

	6 Climate Change Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix 1 - Spelthorne Climate Change SPD DTP v2 - January 2024
	Appendix 2 - SPD consultation overview
	Slide 1: Climate SPD Consultation 2024
	Slide 2: Context 
	Slide 3: Context 
	Slide 4: Breakdown of responses
	Slide 5: Breakdown of responses
	Slide 6: Breakdown of responses
	Slide 7: Breakdown of responses
	Slide 8: Breakdown of responses
	Slide 9: Changes to SPD

	Appendix 3 Climate SPD Consultation Officer Responses

	8 Establishment of Spelthorne Design Code Task Group and Terms of Reference
	Appendix A - Design Code Working Group - Draft ToR

	9 Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups
	10 Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
27 February 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.N. Beatty 

J.R. Boughtflower 

T. Burrell 

J.P. Caplin 

 

S.M. Doran 

M.J. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

K.E. Rutherford 

 

J.R. Sexton 

J.A. Turner 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors K. Howkins (In place of N. Islam) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors M.M. Attewell and H.R.D. Williams 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson 

 
 

13/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

14/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

15/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

16/24   Green Initatives Fund Bid - Home Canvassing Visits  
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 27 February 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee considered a request for funding from the Green Initiatives 
Fund for the leasing of 20 electronic tablets to reduce paper output related to 
canvassing for the electoral register. A trial use of tablets was undertaken 
recently and feedback indicated that the canvassers found them easier to use, 
and more accurate and efficient in data collection.  
 
The Committee queried the reasoning behind leasing the tablets rather than 
purchasing them, and the Electoral Services Manager explained that the 
tablets were only required for a six week period, and a majority of the cost 
was relate to licences which would require annual renewal. If successful, this 
would be an ongoing annual cost, however it was anticipated use of the 
tablets would enable savings in officer cost and time. The Committee 
suggested that if the bid was approved, an evaluation on efficiency should be 
undertaken to justify future expenditure. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the bid for funding from the Green 
Initiatives Fund amounting to £9272.50 to offset the cost of the leasing of 20 
tablets and licences. 
 

17/24   Climate Change Supplementary Planning Document  
 

The Committee considered a report on the adoption of the Climate Change 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) from the Climate Change Officer 
and Principal Planning Officer (Strategic Planning). A consultation on the SPD 
had been undertaken, and the responses evaluated. The document had been 
amended slightly to take responses into consideration. If adopted, the SPD 
could be used in conjunction with existing climate change policies and any 
future local plans from the date of adoption. All future planning applications 
would require the document to be completed when submitted.  
 
The Committee noted that the measures set out in the document were 
guidance and queried how engagement with the guidance would be 
measured. The Climate Change Officer confirmed that officers would be 
evaluating the responses and further work on the document could be 
considered if response was lacking. Training would be given to assist with 
completion of the form. The Planning Development Manager confirmed that 
the document could be included in the list of forms required to be submitted 
for planning applications, and consideration would be given about how to 
capture the information from the SPD in reports for the Planning Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the Climate Change Supplementary 
Planning Document and recommend to Council for adoption. 
 

18/24   River Thames Scheme Consultation Response  
 

The Committee received a presentation on the River Thames Scheme 
Statutory Consultation Project Group’s Response from the Principal Planning 
Officer, and the Project Manager from Stantec. 
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 27 February 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Project Manager from Stantec presented a summary of the Project 
Group’s response which set out the wider benefits of the scheme to 
Spelthorne but explained that the main focus of the report was to cover areas 
of concern, areas where they felt detail in proposals were lacking, 
contradictory statements, and highlighted the ambitious timeline proposed. 
The response also recommended further engagement to address the 
concerns expressed in the consultation response, and suggested that 
engagement in the areas affected would need to be tailored to those areas. 
 
Some Committee members expressed concern over the disparity of the 
information presented in the consultation response against the consultation 
events for the scheme that had taken place with residents. The Project 
Manager explained that it was not unusual for concerns to be raised at this 
point in the process for the applicant to address them before submitting their 
Development Consent Order to the Planning Inspectorate. An examination on 
the Order would then take place, and the Planning Inspectorate would not 
accept it if they did not believe that there were outstanding concerns. 
 
The Committee noted that the response was a collective response from a 
number of stakeholders affected by the scheme, and expressed hope that 
control over development of the scheme would be addressed. The Group 
Head – Place, Protection, and Prosperity suggested that consideration could 
be given to independent monitoring of the scheme. 
 
The Committee suggested that further concerns regarding Ferris Meadow 
Lake, and gravel extraction in Sunbury should be included in the consultation 
response. The Committee also noted some of the benefits the scheme would 
bring to some areas of Spelthorne.  
 
The Project Manager further encouraged the Committee members and 
residents to respond to the consultation with individual concerns.  
 
The Committee resolved to agree the Council’s response to the River 
Thames Scheme Statutory Consultation. 
 

19/24   Establishment of Spelthorne Design Code Task Group and 
Terms of Reference  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Principal Planning Officer 
(Strategic Planning) to establish a Design Code Task Group. Development of 
a design code was a requirement of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 
2023, and a particular concern to residents and elected members. 
Establishing a task group would ensure effective and ongoing engagement 
with key stakeholders.  
 
The Committee expressed concern that the group would only consist of four 
members, and two would hold chair positions. After some discussion, it was 
agreed that references to a vice-chair should be removed from the terms of 
reference. The Committee also suggested that minutes of meetings held  
should be taken, and it was confirmed that key matters discussed would be 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 27 February 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

reported to the Committee. The task group could not make decisions and any 
decisions would be referred to the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to establish the Spelthorne Design Code Task 
Group and approved its terms of reference subject to the removal of 
references to a Vice-Chair. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Beecher and seconded by Councillor Sexton 
that Councillors Lisa Brennan, Tony Burrell, Howard Williams, and Michele 
Gibson be appointed as members to the task group. 
 
The Committee resolved to appoint Councillors Lisa Brennan, Tony Burrell, 
Howard Williams, and Michele Gibson as members of the task group. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Beecher and seconded by Councillor Sexton 
that Councillor Burrell be appointed as Chair of the task group. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower and seconded by Councillor 
Howkins that Councillor Brennan be appointed as Chair of the task group. 
 
The Committee resolved to appoint Councillor Tony Burrell as the Chair of 
the Task Group. 
 

20/24   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups  
 

The Committee received an update on the work of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Task Groups and a verbal update on the work of the 
Climate Change Working Group. 
 
The Group Head – Place, Protection and Prosperity notified the Committee 
that members on the CIL board were comfortable with Spelthorne Museum’s 
request for phased payments. 
 
The Chair provided a summary of topics and reports discussed at the last 
meeting of the Climate Change Working Group. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the updates. 
 

21/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved to note the forward plan for future Committee 
business. 
 


